


**WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT
Gazette**

5457



PERTH, TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 1997 No. 166 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 4.00 PM

FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994**WEST COAST ROCK LOBSTER MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT (No. 2) 1997**

FD 995/97 [169]

Made by the Minister under section 54(2).

Citation

1. This amendment may be cited as the *West Coast Rock Lobster Management Plan Amendment (No. 2) 1997*.

Principal Plan

2. In this amendment the *West Coast Rock Lobster Management Plan 1993** is referred to as the principal Plan.

Arrangement amended

3. The arrangement to the principal Plan is amended by—

- (a) deleting “11. Access to the Cape Inscription area”;
- (b) deleting “15. Transfer of pot entitlement
16. Replacement of the licensed boat” and substituting the following—
 - “ 15. Grounds for refusal to transfer licence or pot entitlement
15A. Grounds for cancelling licence
16. Use of a boat not specified on a licence”;
- (c) deleting “19. Applications and prescribed fees” and substituting the following—
“ 19. Payment of fees by instalments”;
- (d) deleting “SCHEDULE 5 CAPE INSCRIPTION AREA”; and
- (e) inserting after “SCHEDULE 6 TEMPORARY POT ENTITLEMENT” the following—
“SCHEDULE 7 PAYMENT OF FEES BY INSTALMENTS”.

Clause 1 amended

4. Clause 1 of the principal Plan is amended by deleting “Limited Entry Fishery Notice” and substituting the following—

“Management Plan”.

Clause 2 amended

5. Clause 2 of the principal Plan is amended by—

- (a) deleting the item commencing “Cape Inscription area”;
- (b) deleting from the item commencing “Fishery” the words “limited entry fishery declared” and substituting the following—
“managed fishery described”;
- (c) deleting the item commencing “licence” and substituting the following—
““licence” means a managed fishery licence which authorises a person to fish for rock lobster in the Fishery; ”;
- (d) deleting from the item commencing “operate” the word “pots” and inserting the following—
“ pots but excludes the mere carrying of not more than two unbaited and unrigged pots”;
- (e) deleting the item commencing “pot” and inserting after the item commencing “rock lobster” the following—
“ “rock lobster pot” has the meaning provided for in the regulations;”;
- (f) deleting the item commencing “registration number” and inserting after the item commencing “licence” the following—
“ “licensed fishing boat” has the meaning provided for in the regulations;
“licensed fishing boat number” has the meaning provided for in the regulations;”;